FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 494)	12-11-1998 EPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings r ⇔ ⇔ ♥ ♥ ♥ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks.	100918981 Ints or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
MARCEL G. STRAGIER	Name: THE HEIL CO.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? D Yes D No	Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment     D     Merger	Street Address: 5751 Cornelison Road
Security Agreement Change of Name	6400 Building-B
Other	City: Chattanooga State: $TN$ ZIP: $37 + 1$
Execution Date:29 October 1998	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🗅 Yes 🗗 No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new applicatio	n, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s) 08/951,998	B. Patent No.(s)
	l ttached? □ Yes I <sup>X</sup> No
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: ROBERT A. PARSONS	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00
Internal Address:	D Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: <u>340 East Palm Lane</u>	8. Deposit account number:
City: Phcenix State: AZ ZIP: 85004	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
2/10/1998 SBURNS 00000127 08951998 DO NOT US	SE THIS SPACE
<ul> <li>1 FC:581 40.00 0P</li> <li>9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.</li> </ul>	
ROBERT A. PARSONS	Signature 02 December 998
	cover sheet, attachments, and document:
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231 REEL: 009023 FRAME: 0327 REEL: 9623 FRAME: 0327	

## ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other valuable consideration, of which I acknowledge receipt, I, Marcel G. Stragier, of 8201 East Monterey, Scottsdale, Arizona 85251, hereby sell, and assign to THE HEIL CO. having offices at Road, 5751 Cornelison 6400 Building-B, Chattanooga, Tennessee 37411, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements of REFUSE COLLECTION VEHICLE, invented by me, as described in the application for United States Patent Application filed on 16 October 1997, serial number 08/951,998 (RAP, Docket No. 3518-A10) and any and all applications for patent and patents therefor in any and all countries, including all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any patent on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said THE HEIL CO. or its successors or assigns and agree that on and without further consideration, request but at the expense of THE HEIL CO. I will communicate to said THE HEIL CO., or its representatives or nominees, any facts known to me respecting said improvements and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid THE HEIL CO., its successors, assigns and nominees, to obtain and enforce

1 of 2

REEL: 009023 FRAME: 0328 REEL: 9623 FRAME: 0328 proper patent protection for said invention in all countries. I covenant with said THE HEIL CO., its successors and assigns, that the rights and property hereby covered are free and clear of any encumbrances, and that I have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

MARCEL DATE STATE OF ARIZONA SS County of Maricopa

Subscribed and sworn to before me, this <u>29</u> day of <u>October</u>, 1998.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and official

seal.

- Eck

NOTARY PUBLIC

